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Lignite Deposits in Jammu and Kashmir

*g2. Shri A. M. Tariq: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state the results of the survey of lignite deposits in Jammu and Kashmir conducted by the Geological Survey of India?

The Minister of Mines and Ofl (Bhrl K. D. Malaviya): The investigation of Lignite deposits in the Nichahom aresa by the Geological Survey of India with the help of drills is still in progress. The drilling operation has temporarily been discontinued due to adverse weather conditions but will be resumed in April 1958. The result of the investigation will be known after 1t is completed,

It has however been calculated that about 35 million tons of lignite arve available but the reserves of econo-
mreally workable lignite can only be regarded as limited.

Fabricating Shop at Durgapur

*83. Shri Nath Pal: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 658 on the 21st August, 1958 and state.

(a) the foreign exchange required for setting up of a fabricating shop at Durgapur,

(b) the total foreign exchange spent in mporting fabricated steel during 1957 and 1958 so far, and

(c) the likely import of fabricated material for all the steel plants including the one at Bokaro and the other Goernment projects?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a)
About Rs 2 crores for the shop contemplated

(b) No statistics are maintained of mmports of fabricated steel work separately

(c) About 250,000 tons for the three steel plants in Rourkela, Bhilai and Durgapur together.

